

BANGALORE WATER SUPPLY AND SEWERAGE BOARD ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು ನೀರು ಸರಬರಾಜು ಮತ್ತು ಒಳಚರಂಡಿ ಮಂಡಳಿ

2nd Floor, Cauvery Bhavan, K.G.Road, Bangalore-560009

NO:BWSSB/EIC/CE(M)/ \6\7\

/2015-16

Date: 03/03/2016

CIRCULAR - VII

Sub: Amendment of Regulation 2

Ref:

1. DRAFT Notification No.BWSSB/CH/CAO-S/3527/2015-16, Bangalore dated 13.01.2016

2. Final Notification No.BWSSB/C/CAO-S/4138/2015-16,

Bangalore Dated: 25.02.2016

In the Bangalore Water Sewerage Regulations, 1974 (hereinafter referred to as said regulations), has been published on 26.02.2016 in the Government of Karnataka Gazettee vide Final Notification cited on the Ref.No.2 in regulation 2.

Sl	Particulars			
No. 1.	In sub-regulation (b), for the word "charges",			
	the words "sanitary point charges" shall be substituted;			
2.	In sub-regulation (d), for the words and figures "as per section 16 of the Act			
	as per the guidelines",			
	the words and figures "as under the regulation 5.3 of the Bangalor Water Supply Regulations, 1965" shall be substituted;			
3.	In sub-regulation (e),-			
(i)	In item (i), for the letters and figures "Rs.30/-",			
	the letters and figures "Rs.100/-" shall be substituted;			
(ii)	In item (ii),			
	(a) for the letters and figures "Rs.50/-",			
	the letters and figures "Rs.100/-" shall be substituted;			
	(b) for the letters, figures, symbol and word "Rs 50 x No.",			
	the letters, figures, symbol and word "Rs.100 x No." shall be substituted;			
(iii)	In item (iii), for the letters and figures "Rs.300/-",			
	the letters and figures "Rs.500/-" shall be substituted;			

be substituted, namely:- "(1) Where consumption of water is 0 to 8000 litres the sanitary charges shall be at Rs.14.00 flat rate per connection. (a) (2) Where consumption of water is above 8000 litres, at rate of 25% of water charges payable per month." (b) item (3) shall be omitted. (c) in item (4),- (i) in sub-item (a), for the figures "20%", the figures and symbol "25%" shall be substituted; (ii) in sub-item (b), for the figures "50/-", the figures "100/-" shall be substituted; (iii) in sub-item (c), for the figures "50/-", the figures "100/-" shall be substituted; (ii) Under the heading "II.Non-domestic connection", for the figures symbol "20% of water charges", the figures and words "25% of water charges" shall be substituted. (5) in sub-regulation (g),- (i) for the heading "(i) Domestic connection" and the entries relating ther the following shall be substituted, namely:-	(iv)	In item (iv), for the letters and figures "Rs.300/-",			
(i) under the heading "I. Domestic connection",- (a) for item (1) and (2) and the entries relating thereof, the following s be substituted, namely:- "(1) Where consumption of water is 0 to 8000 litres the sanitary charges shall be at Rs.14.00 flat rate per connection. (a) (2) Where consumption of water is above 8000 litres, at rate of 25% of water charges payable per month." (b) item (3) shall be omitted. (c) in item (4),- (i) in sub-item (a), for the figures "20%", the figures and symbol "25%" shall be substituted; (ii) in sub-item (b), for the figures "50/-", the figures "100/-" shall be substituted; (iii) in sub-item (c), for the figures "50/-", the figures "100/-" shall be substituted; (iii) Under the heading "II.Non-domestic connection", for the figures symbol "20% of water charges", the figures and words "25% of water charges" shall be substituted. (5) in sub-regulation (g),- (i) for the heading "(i) Domestic connection" and the entries relating ther the following shall be substituted, namely:- "(i) Domestic connection,- Rs. 100/- per month individual house or apartment" (ii) under the heading "Non-domestic connection",- (a) in item (1), for the letters and figures "Rs.300/-",		the letters and figures "Rs.500/-" shall be substituted.			
(a) for item (1) and (2) and the entries relating thereof, the following s be substituted, namely:- "(1) Where consumption of water is 0 to 8000 litres the sanitary charges shall be at Rs.14.00 flat rate per connection. (a) (2) Where consumption of water is above 8000 litres, at rate of 25% of water charges payable per month." (b) item (3) shall be omitted. (c) in item (4),- (i) in sub-item (a), for the figures "20%", the figures and symbol "25%" shall be substituted; (ii) in sub-item (b), for the figures "50/-", the figures "100/-" shall be substituted; (iii) in sub-item (c), for the figures "50/-", the figures "100/-" shall be substituted; (iii) Under the heading "II.Non-domestic connection", for the figures symbol "20% of water charges", the figures and words "25% of water charges" shall be substituted. (5) in sub-regulation (g),- (i) for the heading "(i) Domestic connection" and the entries relating ther the following shall be substituted, namely:- "(i) Domestic connection,- Rs. 100/- per month individual house or apartment" (ii) under the heading "Non-domestic connection",- (a) in item (1), for the letters and figures "Rs.300/-",	4.	in sub-regulation (f),-			
be substituted, namely:- "(1) Where consumption of water is 0 to 8000 litres the sanitary charges shall be at Rs.14.00 flat rate per connection. (a) (2) Where consumption of water is above 8000 litres, at rate of 25% of water charges payable per month." (b) item (3) shall be omitted. (c) in item (4),- (i) in sub-item (a), for the figures "20%", the figures and symbol "25%" shall be substituted; (ii) in sub-item (b), for the figures "50/-", the figures "100/-" shall be substituted; (iii) in sub-item (c), for the figures "50/-", the figures "100/-" shall be substituted; (iii) Under the heading "II.Non-domestic connection", for the figures symbol "20% of water charges", the figures and words "25% of water charges" shall be substituted. (5) in sub-regulation (g),- (i) for the heading "(i) Domestic connection" and the entries relating ther the following shall be substituted, namely:- "(i) Domestic connection,- Rs. 100/- per month individual house or apartment" (ii) under the heading "Non-domestic connection",- (a) in item (1), for the letters and figures "Rs.300/-",	(i)	under the heading "I. Domestic connection",-			
"(1) Where consumption of water is 0 to 8000 litres the sanitary charges shall be at Rs.14.00 flat rate per connection. (a) (2) Where consumption of water is above 8000 litres, at rate of 25% of water charges payable per month." (b) item (3) shall be omitted. (c) in item (4),- (i) in sub-item (a), for the figures "20%", the figures and symbol "25%" shall be substituted; (ii) in sub-item (b), for the figures "50/-", the figures "100/-" shall be substituted; (iii) in sub-item (c), for the figures "50/-", the figures "100/-" shall be substituted; (iii) Under the heading "II.Non-domestic connection", for the figures symbol "20% of water charges", the figures and words "25% of water charges" shall be substituted. (5) in sub-regulation (g),- (i) for the heading "(i) Domestic connection" and the entries relating ther the following shall be substituted, namely:- "(i) Domestic connection,- Rs. 100/- per month individual house or apartment" (ii) under the heading "Non-domestic connection",- (a) in item (1), for the letters and figures "Rs.300/-",		(a) for item (1) and (2) and the entries relating thereof, the following sha			
the sanitary charges shall be at Rs.14.00 flat rate per connection. (a) (2) Where consumption of water is above 8000 litres, at rate of 25% of water charges payable per month." (b) item (3) shall be omitted. (c) in item (4),- (i) in sub-item (a), for the figures "20%", the figures and symbol "25%" shall be substituted; (ii) in sub-item (b), for the figures "50/-", the figures "100/-" shall be substituted; (iii) in sub-item (c), for the figures "50/-", the figures "100/-" shall be substituted; (ii) Under the heading "II.Non-domestic connection", for the figures symbol "20% of water charges", the figures and words "25% of water charges" shall be substituted. (5) in sub-regulation (g),- (i) for the heading "(i) Domestic connection" and the entries relating ther the following shall be substituted, namely:- "(i) Domestic connection,- Rs. 100/- per month individual house or apartment" (ii) under the heading "Non-domestic connection",- (a) in item (1), for the letters and figures "Rs.300/-",		be substituted, namely:-			
(a) (2) Where consumption of water is above 8000 litres, at rate of 25% of water charges payable per month." (b) item (3) shall be omitted. (c) in item (4),- (i) in sub-item (a), for the figures "20%", the figures and symbol "25%" shall be substituted; (ii) in sub-item (b), for the figures "50/-", the figures "100/-" shall be substituted; (iii) in sub-item (c), for the figures "50/-", the figures "100/-" shall be substituted; (iii) Under the heading "II.Non-domestic connection", for the figures symbol "20% of water charges", the figures and words "25% of water charges" shall be substituted. (5) in sub-regulation (g),- (i) for the heading "(i) Domestic connection" and the entries relating ther the following shall be substituted, namely:- "(i) Domestic connection,- Rs. 100/- per month individual house or apartment" (ii) under the heading "Non-domestic connection",- (a) in item (1), for the letters and figures "Rs.300/-",		"(1) Where consumption of water is 0 to 8000 litres			
at rate of 25% of water charges payable per month." (b) item (3) shall be omitted. (c) in item (4),- (i) in sub-item (a), for the figures "20%", the figures and symbol "25%" shall be substituted; (ii) in sub-item (b), for the figures "50/-", the figures "100/-" shall be substituted; (iii) in sub-item (c), for the figures "50/-", the figures "100/-" shall be substituted; (iii) Under the heading "II.Non-domestic connection", for the figures symbol "20% of water charges", the figures and words "25% of water charges" shall be substituted. (5) in sub-regulation (g),- (i) for the heading "(i) Domestic connection" and the entries relating ther the following shall be substituted, namely:- "(i) Domestic connection,- Rs. 100/- per month individual house or apartment" (ii) under the heading "Non-domestic connection",- (a) in item (1), for the letters and figures "Rs.300/-",		the sanitary charges shall be at Rs.14.00 flat rate per connection.			
(b) item (3) shall be omitted. (c) in item (4),- (i) in sub-item (a), for the figures "20%", the figures and symbol "25%" shall be substituted; (ii) in sub-item (b), for the figures "50/-", the figures "100/-" shall be substituted; (iii) in sub-item (c), for the figures "50/-", the figures "100/-" shall be substituted; (ii) Under the heading "II.Non-domestic connection", for the figures symbol "20% of water charges", the figures and words "25% of water charges" shall be substituted. (5) in sub-regulation (g),- (i) for the heading "(i) Domestic connection" and the entries relating ther the following shall be substituted, namely:- "(i) Domestic connection,- Rs. 100/- per month individual house or apartment" (ii) under the heading "Non-domestic connection",- (a) in item (1), for the letters and figures "Rs.300/-",		(a) (2) Where consumption of water is above 8000 litres,			
(c) in item (4),- (i) in sub-item (a), for the figures "20%", the figures and symbol "25%" shall be substituted; (ii) in sub-item (b), for the figures "50/-", the figures "100/-" shall be substituted; (iii) in sub-item (c), for the figures "50/-", the figures "100/-" shall be substituted; (ii) Under the heading "II.Non-domestic connection", for the figures symbol "20% of water charges", the figures and words "25% of water charges" shall be substituted. (5) in sub-regulation (g),- (i) for the heading "(i) Domestic connection" and the entries relating ther the following shall be substituted, namely:- "(i) Domestic connection,- Rs. 100/- per month individual house or apartment" (ii) under the heading "Non-domestic connection",- (a) in item (1), for the letters and figures "Rs.300/-",		at rate of 25% of water charges payable per month."			
 (i) in sub-item (a), for the figures "20%", the figures and symbol "25%" shall be substituted; (ii) in sub-item (b), for the figures "50/-", the figures "100/-" shall be substituted; (iii) in sub-item (c), for the figures "50/-", the figures "100/-" shall be substituted; (ii) Under the heading "II.Non-domestic connection", for the figures symbol "20% of water charges", the figures and words "25% of water charges" shall be substituted. (5) in sub-regulation (g),- (i) for the heading "(i) Domestic connection" and the entries relating ther the following shall be substituted, namely:- "(i) Domestic connection,- Rs. 100/- per month individual house or apartment" (ii) under the heading "Non-domestic connection",- (a) in item (1), for the letters and figures "Rs.300/-", 		(b) item (3) shall be omitted.			
the figures and symbol "25%" shall be substituted; (ii) in sub-item (b), for the figures "50/-", the figures "100/-" shall be substituted; (iii) in sub-item (c), for the figures "50/-", the figures "100/-" shall be substituted; (ii) Under the heading "II.Non-domestic connection", for the figures symbol "20% of water charges", the figures and words "25% of water charges" shall be substituted. (5) in sub-regulation (g),- (i) for the heading "(i) Domestic connection" and the entries relating ther the following shall be substituted, namely:- "(i) Domestic connection,- Rs. 100/- per month individual house or apartment" (ii) under the heading "Non-domestic connection",- (a) in item (1), for the letters and figures "Rs.300/-",	,	(c) in item (4),-			
 (ii) in sub-item (b), for the figures "50/-", the figures "100/-" shall be substituted; (iii) in sub-item (c), for the figures "50/-", the figures "100/-" shall be substituted; (ii) Under the heading "II.Non-domestic connection", for the figures symbol "20% of water charges", the figures and words "25% of water charges" shall be substituted. (5) in sub-regulation (g),- (i) for the heading "(i) Domestic connection" and the entries relating ther the following shall be substituted, namely:- "(i) Domestic connection,- Rs. 100/- per month individual house or apartment" (ii) under the heading "Non-domestic connection",- (a) in item (1), for the letters and figures "Rs.300/-", 		(i) in sub-item (a), for the figures "20%",			
the figures "100/-" shall be substituted; (iii) in sub-item (c), for the figures "50/-", the figures "100/-" shall be substituted; (ii) Under the heading "II.Non-domestic connection", for the figures symbol "20% of water charges", the figures and words "25% of water charges" shall be substituted. (5) in sub-regulation (g),- (i) for the heading "(i) Domestic connection" and the entries relating ther the following shall be substituted, namely:- "(i) Domestic connection,- Rs. 100/- per month individual house or apartment" (ii) under the heading "Non-domestic connection",- (a) in item (1), for the letters and figures "Rs.300/-",		the figures and symbol "25%" shall be substituted;			
 (iii) in sub-item (c), for the figures "50/-", the figures "100/-" shall be substituted; (ii) Under the heading "II.Non-domestic connection", for the figures symbol "20% of water charges", the figures and words "25% of water charges" shall be substituted. (5) in sub-regulation (g),- (i) for the heading "(i) Domestic connection" and the entries relating ther the following shall be substituted, namely:- "(i) Domestic connection,- Rs. 100/- per month individual house or apartment" (ii) under the heading "Non-domestic connection",- (a) in item (1), for the letters and figures "Rs.300/-", 		(ii) in sub-item (b), for the figures "50/-",			
the figures "100/-" shall be substituted; (ii) Under the heading "II.Non-domestic connection", for the figures symbol "20% of water charges", the figures and words "25% of water charges" shall be substituted. (5) in sub-regulation (g),- (i) for the heading "(i) Domestic connection" and the entries relating ther the following shall be substituted, namely:- "(i) Domestic connection,- Rs. 100/- per month individual house or apartment" (ii) under the heading "Non-domestic connection",- (a) in item (1), for the letters and figures "Rs.300/-",		the figures "100/-" shall be substituted;			
 (ii) Under the heading "II.Non-domestic connection", for the figures symbol "20% of water charges", the figures and words "25% of water charges" shall be substituted. (5) in sub-regulation (g),- (i) for the heading "(i) Domestic connection" and the entries relating ther the following shall be substituted, namely:- "(i) Domestic connection,- Rs. 100/- per month individual house or apartment" (ii) under the heading "Non-domestic connection",- (a) in item (1), for the letters and figures "Rs.300/-", 		(iii) in sub-item (c), for the figures "50/-",			
symbol "20% of water charges", the figures and words "25% of water charges" shall be substituted. (5) in sub-regulation (g),- (i) for the heading "(i) Domestic connection" and the entries relating ther the following shall be substituted, namely:- "(i) Domestic connection,- Rs. 100/- per month individual house or apartment" (ii) under the heading "Non-domestic connection",- (a) in item (1), for the letters and figures "Rs.300/-",		the figures "100/-" shall be substituted;			
the figures and words "25% of water charges" shall be substituted. (5) in sub-regulation (g),- (i) for the heading "(i) Domestic connection" and the entries relating ther the following shall be substituted, namely:- "(i) Domestic connection,- Rs. 100/- per month individual house or apartment" (ii) under the heading "Non-domestic connection",- (a) in item (1), for the letters and figures "Rs.300/-",	(ii)	Under the heading "II.Non-domestic connection", for the figures and			
 (5) in sub-regulation (g),- (i) for the heading "(i) Domestic connection" and the entries relating ther the following shall be substituted, namely:- "(i) Domestic connection,- Rs. 100/- per month individual house or apartment" (ii) under the heading "Non-domestic connection",- (a) in item (1), for the letters and figures "Rs.300/-", 		symbol "20% of water charges",			
 (i) for the heading "(i) Domestic connection" and the entries relating ther the following shall be substituted, namely:- "(i) Domestic connection,- Rs. 100/- per month individual house or apartment" (ii) under the heading "Non-domestic connection",- (a) in item (1), for the letters and figures "Rs.300/-", 		the figures and words "25% of water charges" shall be substituted.			
the following shall be substituted, namely:- "(i) Domestic connection,- Rs. 100/- per month individual house or apartment" (ii) under the heading "Non-domestic connection",- (a) in item (1), for the letters and figures "Rs.300/-",	(5)	in sub-regulation (g),-			
"(i) Domestic connection,- Rs. 100/- per month individual house or apartment" (ii) under the heading "Non-domestic connection",- (a) in item (1), for the letters and figures "Rs.300/-",	(i)	for the heading "(i) Domestic connection" and the entries relating thereto,			
apartment" (ii) under the heading "Non-domestic connection",- (a) in item (1), for the letters and figures "Rs.300/-",		the following shall be substituted, namely:-			
(ii) under the heading "Non-domestic connection",- (a) in item (1), for the letters and figures "Rs.300/-",		"(i) Domestic connection,- Rs. 100/- per month individual house or per			
(a) in item (1), for the letters and figures "Rs.300/-",		apartment"			
	(ii)	under the heading "Non-domestic connection",-			
the letters and figures "Rs.500/-" shall be substituted;		(a) in item (1), for the letters and figures "Rs.300/-",			
		the letters and figures "Rs.500/-" shall be substituted;			

- (b) for item (2), the following shall be substituted, namely:-
- "(2) (a) Darshini Hotels, cafeteria and coffee Bars Rs.1000/- per month;
 - (b) All kind of Hotels other than Hotels in clause (a) and star Hotels Rs.2000/- per month".
 - (c) in item (4), at the end, the following shall be inserted, namely:"and more than 100 rooms Rs.20,000/- per month".
 - (d) for item (5) and (6), the following shall be substituted, namely:"(5) Star Hotels (All kinds of star).-

Sl.No.	Number of Rooms	Amount
1.	Less than 50 rooms	Rs.10,000/- per month
2.	51 - 100 rooms	Rs.15,000/- per month
3.	More than 100 rooms	Rs.20,000/- per month

(6) Shopping malls.-

Sl.No.	Type of Shopping Malls	Amount
1.	Shopping Malls having Theatres	Rs.25,000/- per month
2.	Shopping Malls without Theatre	Rs.5,000/- per month
3.	Super Bazars	Rs.1,000/- per month

(e) in item (10), for the letters and figures "Rs.1000/-",

the letters and figures "Rs.2000/-" shall be substituted;

(f) after item (10), the following shall be inserted, namely:-

"(11) HOSPITALS:

(a) Without beds : Rs. 2,500/- per month.

(b) Beds upto 50 : **Rs. 5,000/- per month.**

(c) Beds more than

50 and upto 100 : **Rs.7,500/- per month.**

(d) Beds more than

101 and above : **Rs.10,000/- per month.**

(e)Dispensary, Clinic : Rs.100/- per month.

(12) HOSTELS:

(a) Paying guest accommodation

Rs.1,000/- per month

(b) Hostels with non-domestic water supply Rs.1,000/- per month"

All the Executive Engineers and Assistant Executive Engineers of Maintenance zone are hereby directed to implement the above said instructions with immediate effect, at the time of issuing monthly water bills to the consumers.

Any lapses in this regard will amount to loss of revenue to the Board and thereby personal responsibility will be fixed against the concerned for their laxity.

Engineer – In – Chief BWSSB

- 1. Copy submitted to Hon'ble Chairman, BWSSB for kind information and necessary action.
- 2. Copy to Chief Engineer (M) for information and necessary action.
- 3. Copy to CAO-S and FA-CAO for information.
- 4. Copy to ACE(M)-I, ACE(M)-II, ACE(M)-III, ACE(R) for information and necessary action.
- 5. Copy to EE(RBC), EE(WA, NP & D), All EEs and AEEs of Maintenance Zone for information and necessary action.
- 6. Copy to PRO, Law Officer, AC(A/Cs) for information and necessary action.